CHAPTER FOUR

PARTS

WARNING: Use of Non-Midway parts or circuit modifications may cause serious injury or
equipment damage! Use only Midway authorized parts.

« For safety and reliability, substitute parts and modifications are notrecommended.

* Substitute parts or modifications may void EMC directive or FCC type acceptance.

C.A.R.T. FUrY



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Cabinet Front View

04-12542.1-1 m
MOLDED MARQUEE ’ A-23252
03-9895 ./ FLOURESCENT

CLEAR MARQUEE

31-3524
BACKLIT MARQUEE — —&

08-7456-21
” CRT GLASS
. ’ 5675-16273-00
01-14892 | . MID RESOLUTION 27" MONITOR
SPEAKER GRILLE 03-9893.1
MONITOR BEZEL

DASH ASSEMBLY DECALS
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

04-12921.1

MAIN CAB\NET\

COIN DOOR
(SEE APPLICATION CHART)

—

04-10635
COIN VAULT ENCLOSURE

Crs
04-12760-1, 04-12760-2 %"
SECURITY BRACKETS

CASHBOX DOOR

OTHER COMPONENTS
04-12461-1 LEFT DASH BRACKET

04-12461-2 RIGHT DASH BRACKET 23-6723
H-23627.1 SERIES SPEAKER CABLE FLOOR MAT gf
H-23277 SEAT POWER CABLE 23-6822 -
04-11253-1 LEFT MONITOR BRACKET PEDESTAL FLOOR MAT \’
04-11253-2 RIGHT MONITOR BRACKET SEAT/PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

/SEE DETAIL DRAW\NG)

Pedestal Assembly

CABINET BASE

CABINET MOUNTING HOLES

04-12959
(2) SUPPORT BEAM

CABINET P
PEDESTAL A
4700-00033-00 PEDESTL L
(8) .265 X .625 X .06/ i
FLATWASHER Lo

4701-00005-00

4320-01164-20B % -

(8) 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 BOLT e 'j:/

4701-00005-00_ ~
(8) LOCK WASHER

o) 14/042702-00Jilg)g);ggg 4700-00033-00B

TAMPER RESISTANT CAP SCREW é@cﬂﬁm{é@;

LAMP ASSEMBLY

PEDAL ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Caster & Leveler Assemblies

20-10361
(2) SWIVEL LOCKING
CASTER

4108-01219-11
(48) #8 X 11/16

4424-01182-00
(12) JAM NUT 1/2-13

08-8023
(8) LEG LEVELER
1/2-13

(3) SWIVEL CASTER
HARD

4108-01219-11

(3) 8-32 X 11/16 SOREWS\
NS

PART OF DOOR
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY

@\x
4420-01141-00§

(4) 1/4=20 FLANGRIP NUTS

01-11291
DOOR BRACKET

03-7602
20" VENT HOLE COVER

PIN HEAD SPECIAL SCREW
4420-01 141-00/

(28) FLANGE NUT 1/4

04-10633
(8) SWIVEL MTG. BRKT

SWIVEL CASTER
SOFT

20-10596

20-10360

20-10596
(2) SWIVEL CASTER
SOFT

Rear Door Assembly

01-8989
UPPER DOOR LOCK CAM

01-7264

LOCK RETAINER PLATE
4420-01141-00

(2) 1/4—20 FLANGRIP NUTS

01-11285
LOCK PLATE

20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM ASSEMBLY

>l > 4320-01164-208B
" s (2) 1/4=20 X 1 1/4
\\‘g ~ FLAT HEAD BOLTS

Z \\;\\11-1250

N REAR WOOD DOOR

KEYS
PART OF DOOR
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY

4320-01164-20B
(4) 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 FLAT HEAD
BOLTS

C.A.R.T. FUrY



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Cabinet Rear View

N\

SEAT/PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

SWIVEL CASTER

MAIN CABINET

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)
H-23740

6.5 SUB WOOFER SPEAKER CABLE

TRANSFORMER
(SEE APPLICATION CHART)

CASTER WHEEL

OTHER COMPONENTS (SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

H-23628 MAIN HARNESS
01-11287 KEY LOCK BRACKET

LINKING CABLEi

01-10714
LINE CORD COVER

5642-14632-00
ON/OFF SWITCH

03-8326
(2) HANDLE PULL/VENT

5555-16059-00

6.5 SUB WOOFER SPEAKER
01-13980

FRONT GRILLE

POWER SUPPLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

LINE CORD

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)
BRACKET AC PLUG ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

REAR DOOR ASSMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

Pedal Assembly 20-10135

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Marquee Assembly

SM3IJ0S

v/e X te-9 (Tl)
g¢1-¥0210-9001

SM3NDS
¥/ X 2£-9 (9)
921-702T0-900

SMIFOS INVISISIH d3dWVL

AVTHIAO ¥VITD
S686-€0

J3INDUYN LIMOVE
vese-t1e

T-T'2vSeT-¥0

LX 02=%/1 (9) S M3IYOS TWIOIdS
9T-00T10-0207 ~ aL/LL x g#(8)
~ TI-6T2T0-80TY
~
~
~
~
~
HIHSYM Ly14 XOv18 ~
£90° X 5§29 X §9Z° ~
800-2€000-00LY >
~
~

33INOMYA AIATON &
~

(ONIMYEa TIVL3a 33S)
ATBN3SSY dWYT INFOSIHNO0TS

M3IYOS WIDIIS
oL/l x 8#(¥)

TT-612T0-80TY

ERRIEREEENLERN
268YT-10

M3MDS
z/1 L X 28-9(8)
av2-90TT0-90SY

YVALS L2/ S
00-860ST-G55S

1NN Sd3y 22-9 (8)
00-82TT0-907¥

C.A.R.T. FUrY



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Seat Pedestal Assembly

31-3525-1
UPPER SEAT DECAL

01-14945.2-1 01-14939-1
UPPER SEAT PLATE |REAR UPPER PLATE

01-14939-2
REAR UPPER PLATE
RIGHT

4108-01193-10B
(8) TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW

#8x5/8 PH W/ WASHER

31-3525-2 03-9975
MIDDLE
SEAT DECAL ROLL BAR
01-14945.2-2

MIDDLE SEAT PLATE

41100100120
(4) MACHINE SCREW
#ox1-1/4 p—PH
5555-16059-00
SPEAKER WOOFER
31-3538 6.5
WOOFER GRILLE

SEAT SLIDE MOUNTING

I
I
04-11293.2 ‘
COVER I

4108-01193-10B
(6) TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
48x5/8 PH W/ WASHER

4020-01148-40

(4) TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
1/4-20x2-1/2 \

01-15250
SEAT PLATE

i
\

04-10872
SEAT SLIDE ASSEMBLY

04-12911
PEDESTAL

OTHER COMPONENTS
H-23579 SEAT SPEAKER CABLE
01-15251.1 ROLL BAR BRACKET

S
.

. \4108-01193-108
04-12674-1 (16) TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW

MOLDED SEAT

4408-01119-00
(4) 8=32 KEPS NUTS

5555-16234-00
(2) 3" FULL RANGE SPEAKER

04-12815-1
SPEAKER GRILLE

#8x5/8 PH W/ WASHER

4020-01100-08

(6) TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
/1/420x1/2 BH

- \4702-00014—008
(8) LOCK WASHER

1/4—20 INTERNAL TOOTH
4700-00131-00

| (6) FLAT WASHER
/ 3/8
4701-00006-00
! (6) LOCK WASHER
T// 3/8 SPLIT
!\ 4322-01070-12
(6) MACHINE SCREW
01-13551
PEDESTAL BOTTOM EDGE

3/8—16x3/4 HEX HEAD
4108-01042-12

(3) #8 X 3/4 P—FH
/ SHEET METAL SCREW

23-6822
PEDESTAL FLOOR MAT

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Lamp Assembly A-23252

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

04-12732

FLUORESCENT HOUSING 4002-01105-04

R ﬂCREW #2-56 P—PH

~¥. 20-10481.2
: o ELECTRONIC BALLAST
|

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER Y
H-22507 : 24-8809 OR 24-8874
CABLE ASSEMBLY FLOURESCENT BULB 18" 15W
04-11106 20-10443

LAMP HOLDER W/STARTER

20-10480
STARTER

HOUSING ASSEMBLY

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

4408-01128-00
N NUT 8-32 KEPS

BALLAST
(SEE CHART BELOW)

CONVENTIONAL LAMP BALLASTS: b SO

20-10263  100VOLT 50/60 Hz S
20-8749-8  120VOLT 60Hz S

20-10220  220VOLT 50Hz N

20-10384  220VOLT BOHz Ny

20-10379  230VOLT 50Hz

2010380  240VOLT 50z 24-8809 OR 24-8874
20-10236  240VOLT 60Hz FLOURESCENT BULB 18”7 15W

A C Power Assemblies

5102-14240-00

LINE FILTER
5733-12869-00
PANEL FUSE HOLDER
01-15054

AC BRACKET COVER

4004-01041-06

(2) 4—40 FLAT HEAD
PHILLIPS SCREW , \\%/SCREW

04-12639.2
AC PLUG BRACKET

A-23089
BRACKET AC PLUG
ASSEMBLY

CORD CLAMP

LINE CORD AND

PLUG

C.A.R.T. FUrY



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Dashboard Assembly

(9NIMv¥a TIvL3a 33S) (ONIMYSET TIVL3a 33S)
SIMVd Q3LYI3Y ONV ATGNISSY
TIIHM ONI¥IILS J1v1d NOLLNG

1H3SNI
13NVd HSVd
€25e-T€

INVISISIY ¥3dAVL
/¢ X 0z—%/1 (¥)
ZT-00TT0-0Z0F

HMIHSYMLY TS
£90° X 929" X 9z (¥)
900-GET00-00. Y

HSvd Q3d70W

T'v.66-€0 318v0

NOgdld Nid 9¢
GT-/99GT-56.G

F1gv0 43mod
d31 Hsva
8T¢ECH

LINIVHE 1d0ddNS HSYA
1°8062T-70

ATGWISSY J3L4IHS
G/8€C-VY

SM3IYOS INVISISTY MIdNYL
/¢ X z¢—8 (9)
Z1-00110-800%

SMIYOS INVISISTY ¥IdAVL
/¢ X 2¢—8 (8)
Z1-00110-800

SYIHSYMLNLS (V)
900-£0000-10.%

g0d HSVA

(9NIMVYHQA 1IVL3a 33S)
£262T-10

90" X 8¢” WSINVHOAW ONIY331S

3dVl WYO4 OAd

31v1d ONILNNON ge-zz-Iy
80d HSva INN 0z—v/L (¥)
10162170 00-S8TT0-02rY

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Steering Wheel

4028-01191-16B
SOCKET HEAD BOLT

STEERING WHEEL
1/4-28 x 1

MECHANISM  SHAFT
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

02-5391.2 20-10189
HuB LOCK WASHER
EXTERNAL TOOTH

l 20-10718
,/\\

SN -
R e HOOP STEERING_ WHEEL
WITH BOOST BUTTONS AND CABLE

~

02-5164
(3) STEERING WHEEL SPACER

AS REQ'D LOCKT\TEEI%:EIE%
: 31-2252
STEERING WHEEL STEERING WHEEL FILM
MECHANISM KEY

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

10-564.1
CABLE SHIELD

H-23780.2

ILLUMINATED 4427-01183-00
INTERCONNECT JAM NUT, 1/2-20
BUTTON CABLE

4701-00005-00B
(3) 1/4 BLACK SPLIT 4020-01100-24 )
LOCKWASHER (3) 1/4-20 X 1 1/2
TAMPER RESISTANT CAP SCREW

Button Plate Assembly A-23562

4006-01100-08B
3) 6-32 X 1/2
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREWS

—

31-3633
CIRCULAR PUSH
BUTTON — START

01-15249.3-1
31-3530-3
BUTTON PLATE OVAL PUSH BUTTON
31-3530-1 RED — VIEW 3
OVAL PUSH BUTTON

RED — VIEW 1

H-23259
VIEW SWITCH HARNESS

31-3530-2
OVAL PUSH BUTTON
RED — VIEW 2

C.A.R.T. FUrY



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Steering Mechanism 20-10713

)

PEPEL S
€8T0T-0¢

&>

I "

1138 Jd3H100L
98T0T-0C

A3
JANIEA d3H
6.¢

()

)

% &
""Illllll

4313INOILNTLOd ONIY3ILS
00-606ZT-¥T0S

MIIN dv3d

Tind JOLON
1001
G-¢0

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC

10



NUT WASHER
CAM LOCK ARM

&
&

24-8768
LIGHT BULB
4555 or #259

SOCKET%_

&

P

CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Coin Door Assembly

CAM LOCKW

Ny

KEY
COIN ENTRY
PLATE
27-3729
27-3725 BUTTON BEZEL
ENTRY/REJECT
BUTTON

N 27-3730 or

27-3733
REJECT BEZEL

W

27-3731
REJECT FLAP

BLANKING PLATE

NOTE: SEE COIN DOOR
APPLICATION CHART FOR
ASSEMBLY NUMBER

///\k\\\
////// | \<§%\
//// | ~
~ | >
7 27
</ |27 ‘
~ \//// |
S e ~+—FF-03-8863
NN P : CASH TUB
|
: : STEEL ENCLOSURE
\ I
|
|
5580-13476-00
COIN METER

C.A.R.T. FUrY

11



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Power Supply 20-10537

ACCESSORY POWER
LINE CORD OUTLET
CONNECTOR

INTERNAL
12VDC FAN

H—20353
3 /\DC AC KI2 CABLE

5060-15755-00
12 PIN CONNECTOR LINE FILTER (REQUIRED
DC POWER FOR EUROPEAN MODELS)
0115100 D.C. MAIN POWER
s CONNECTOR

(2) POWER SUPPLY
MOUNTING BRACKETS

PINS FUNCTION COLOR
1,2,3 +5 VDC RED
4,5,6,7,8 GROUND  BLACK
9 -5 VDC WHITE
10,11 +12 VvDC YELLOW
12 —12 VvDC BLUE

NOTE: Many computer grade power supplies use alternate wire colors.
This is acceptable as long as the pinout is correct.

Electronics Assembly A-23566

5556-13956-00
FERRITE BEAD 1-1/4 SPLIT
5556-15272-00
FERRITE BEAD 3/8” SPLIT

H-23618
CIRCUIT BOARD HARNESS

4008-01227-12

(6) SCREW #8-32x5/16 P—PH
0 A-23645 \f
CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY
A-23646-1
SOUND 1/0 BOARD ASSEMBLY
N 20-10565 \ 4008-01005-10
N VIDEO BOARD (12) SCREW #8-32x5/8 P—PH
s ASSEMBLY

5795-16308-12
RIBBON CABLE, 40—PIN 12"

20-10493 4008-01005-10
SHIELDED VIDEO CABLE (12) SCREW #8-32x5/8
P—PH

4004-01005-10
_(4) SCREW #4—40x5/8 P—PH
\\
04-11128-1
SND _SUB
WOOFER
ASSY.

~
SN RM37-11
~ [LEXIBLE GROMMET

~

20-10599
- SPLIT GROMMET

A-23701
HARD DRIVE DISK
04-12668 SNl

GROUNDPLANE\

04-12922

WQOOD ELECTRONICS RACK 4006-01209-04

(4) SCREW #6—32x1/4 P—PH —|
W/SPRING SEMS

4408-01128-00
(3) NUT #8-32 KEPS

HINGE (PART OF
GROUNDPLANE ASS'Y)

04-12770.1
WHEEL DRIVER
BOARD ASSEMBLY

5795-10937-18

A-23248
FAN ASSEMBLY RIBBON CABLE, 20—PIN

4108-01219-08
04-12956 (3) SCREW 8-32x1/2

GROUNDPLANE COVER P—PH SEMS

20-9420
FAN GUARD 4"

4700-00007-00
(4) FLAT WASHER

H-23880
156x.437%.059 NOISE REDUCTION FAN INTERFACE

)
OTHER COMPONENTS J N?BLE%@&SHER #6 SPUT

@ 4006-01113-32
20-10383 HARD DRIVE POWER CABLE l TT (4) SCREW f#6-32x2 PL-HWH

12

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CPU Board Assembly A-23645

CHAPTER 4 PARTS

]
iUS - -
N u19
—1
—
uee
ue7
ues L
Field Replaceable CPU Board Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
ui19 A-23315 Bus Controller Configuration Programmed Logic
Device
u22 A-22912 CPU Configuration Programmed Logic
Device
u27 A-5343-40090-1 CPU Boot ROM EPROM Assembly
uz28 CPU Expansion ROM EPROM Assembly
(empty)

C.A.R.T. FUrY

13



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Sound I/0O Board Assembly A-23646-1

JAMMIT CONNECTOR U
|
o
—
us7z
(e
U44
Ues
]
Field Replaceable Sound I/O Board Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
u28 5880-15774-00 Memory Backup Batttery
u37 A-23647 PIC Assy 40095 EPROM Assembly
u44 A-5343-40090-2 Sound EPROM Assembly

14 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



Wheel Driver Board 04-12770.1

CHAPTER 4 PARTS

R34

+ +
F2 F1 .
ce
C3
uie
U us
F3
P2 . -
. PS5 , P P | | P7 Ee 1
Field Replaceable Wheel Driver Board Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
F1, F2 5731-14094-00 Circuit Protection Fuse 41A SB
F3 5731-15627-00 Circuit Protection Fuse .63A FB
u3 A-23362 Controller PLD Assy Primary
u3 A-23363 Controller PLD Assy Secondary

C.A.R.T. FUrY




CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Line Cord Application Chart

COUNTRY

Part Number

5850-
14699-
00

5850-
14699-
01

5850-
14699-
02

5850-
14699-
03

5850-
14699-
04

5850-
14699-
05

5850-
14699-
06

Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Denmark

Finland

France

Germany

Holland

Hungary

XX | X[ X|[X]|X

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Norway

Spain

Switzerland

United Kingdom

United States

Coin Door Application Chart

Country

Part Number 09-96023-

02

03

04

06 | 07

09| 11

13 | 14 | 15

17 | 18

20 | 22

23

24

33

Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Denmark

Finland

France

Germany

Holland

Hungary

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Norway

Spain

Switzerland

United Kingdom

09-80000

United States

[

X

16

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC




CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Transformer Assembly
(Refer to application chart)

TRANSFORMER

LOW VOLTAGE
CONNECTOR

LINE VOLTAGE
CONNECTOR

MOUNTING PLATE

KEPS NUT
GROUND WIRE STUD

Transformer Application Chart

Voltage Part Number
& Country 5610-14926-00 | 5610-14927-00 | 5610-15275-00
230 VAC Australia X
230 VAC Austria X
230 VAC Belgium X
230 VAC Canada X
230 VAC Denmark
230 VAC Finland
230 VAC France
230 VAC Germany
230 VAC Holland
230 VAC Hungary
230 VAC ltaly

100 VAC Japan X
230 VAC New Zealand
230 VAC Norway

230 VAC Spain

230 VAC Switzerland
230 VAC United Kingdom
120 VAC United States X

X|IX|X|X|X|X]|X

X | X | X|X|X

C.A.R.T. FUrY 17



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

Supplementary Parts

Power & Protection

AC Line Filter, 6A, 250V

5102-14240-00

Ferrite Bead

5556-15272-00

Ferrite Beads

5556-13956-00

Fuse, 0.63A, 250V, FB, 5 x 20 mm

5731-15627-00

Fuse, 3A, 250V, SB, 1/4 x 1 1/4

5731-10356-00

Fuse, 4A, 250V, SB, 5 x 20 mm

5731-14094-00

Cables

26-Pin Ribbon Cable

5795-15667-48

AC Line Harness H-23626.2
Gear Shift Cable W/Dual Grd. H-23949

Dash LED Power Cable H-23218

40 ckt Ribbon Cable W/Grd Bus 5795-16308-12
Bill Acceptor Adapter Cable H-23639

20 Pin Ribbon Cable 5795-10937-18
Circuit Board Harness H-23618.2
Shielded Video Cable 20-10493
Dash Cable H-23259
Linking Cable 5797-15276-00
Flourescent Lamp Cable H-22507

Hard Drive Power Cable 20-10383
Series Speaker Cable H-23627.1

AC IDC Cable H-20353

Main Wiring Harness H-23628.6
Seat Speaker Harness H-23579

Seat DC Power Cable H-23277

Grnd Braid With Ring Term H-22327-86
llluminated Button Inter Cable H-23780.2
Noise Reduction Fan Inter Cable H-23880
Documentation

Caster Installation Instructions 16-11010
Operators Manual 16-40090A-101
Product Registration Card 16-10650

Tools & Game Installation Hardware

Bolt,Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1

4320-01124-16

Bulb, #555, 6.3V, .25 Amps

24-8768

Bulb, #161

24-8840

Crossover Coupler

5796-15262-00

Screw, SMS, #8 x 1 1/2 TRX

4108-01160-24B

Screw, Tamper-Resistant, 1/4-20 1 1/4

4020-01100-20

T-20 Tamper-Resistant Wrench

20-9620

T-27 Tamper-Resistant Wrench

20-10140

Washer, Flat, .265 x 1.00 x.067

4700-00135-00B

Washer, Flat, .265 x .750 x .067

4700-00033-00

Washer, Lock, 1/4 Split

4701-00005-00B

Washer, Lock, 1/4 Internal Tooth

4702-00014-00B

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



